UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

ooy, 2iabase IR

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 10/20/2008 12:54 PM Pg: 10f10

The property identified as: ' PIN: 29-10-227-007-0000

Address:

Street: 14921 South Grant Street

Street line 2:

City: Dolton State: IL ZIP Code: 60419

Lender.  United Wholesale Mortgage

Borrower: Johnny L. Jefferson and Tanya Gates-Jefferson

l-oan / Mortgage Amount: $163,922.00

This property is located within Cook County and the transaction is exempt from the requirements 5§ 785 ILCS 77/70 et
seq. because the loan application was dated before July 1, 2008.

Certificate number: B4CC496E-2A5F-4622-BD1E-50981F811CD5 Execution date: 02/25/2008




0828449035 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAND TITLE

777 Beachway Ditive, Suite 250
Indianapolis, IN 46224

Preparea By:
Lori L. “&icmek

555 South-adans Road,
Birmingham, MICITGAN 48008

QQCE0R1 23]
State of Hlinois MORTGAGE

FHA Casz No.

137-3925936-703

MIN 100032413508022279

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security lnstrument”) is'giver on February 25, 2008
The Mortgagor is Johnny L. Jefferson and Thnya Jefferson, Husband and Wife

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Electronic Regisivition Systems, Inc. ("MERS"),
(solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigro), as mortgagee, MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephove numher of P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (388) 679-MERS.Ace Mertgage Funding, LLC

]

{"Lender"} is organized and existing under the laws of TLLINOIS , and
has an address of 2001 Butterfield Road Suite 502 Downers Grove, ILLINOIS 60515

. Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
One Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Two and 00/100

Dollars (U.S. § 163,922.00 )2
This debt is evidenced by Borrowser's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note™), which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on March 01, 2038
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt cvidenced by the Note, with interest, and
all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced
under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (¢) the performance of Borrower’s

1350802227

FHA Wineis Mortgage with MERS - 4/96

@é}-m(m 10305) An;e\nde 1
Paga 1- of B Ini? izl

VMP Martgage Solutions {802)521-729

P00B0 AU LAY 2 L



0828449035 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

covenanis and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby
mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomines for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the
successors and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in Cook

County, Minois:
of the

Lot 7in Block 3 in Cglumet Sible ntar Additton, being a Subdivisi
Soupkr Wust 1/4 e North 1/4 of ctiW h, Rarmje 14,
East ot-lha-Third PripetPal Meridiasr, in Cook-County, Illi

nepottoiched  Exlubit -

¢

Parcel 1D Number: 29-10-227-007-0uL0
which has the address of 14921 Grant Si [Street]
Dolteon ICityl, llinois 60419+2659 |Zip Code] ("Properly Address™);

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements row or hereafter erected on the property, and al} easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing 36 referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and ugrees that MERS holds only 4egal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this
Security Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with law or cisiom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those/interests, including, but not limited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lendei including, but not limited to, releasing or
canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the.estte hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumberst_except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against 2 claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national usé and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument coverng »e»! property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agzee as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and
inlerest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly
paymment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property. and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary™, or in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or (1) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these
items are called "Escrow Ttems” and the sums paid to 1ender are called "BEscrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Hems in an aggregate amount rot to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Sectior. 2601 er seg. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from dme (o time ("RESPA"), excepl that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be based on
amounts due for Lhe mortgage insurance premium.

1350802227

@-4N(1L) 108 Page 2 of &
®

Initials:



0828449035 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed the amounts permitied to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required hy RESPA. If the amounts of funds hetd by Lender at any
fime ars not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to
mak="1p the shortage as permitted by RESPA,

The Tscrow Funds are pledged as addittonal security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. [If
Borrower (tepders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance
remaining o &l installment items (a), (b), and (¢} and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior<o_« foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balan’eemaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Pavinents. All payments under paragraphs { and 2 shall be applied by FLender as follows:

First, to the mortgage lugurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
secretary instead of the monthly piortgage insurance preminm;

Second, 10 any taxes, special assosaments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, {lood and other hazard
insurance premiams, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortizarion of the principal of th=-Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. (dorrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether
now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maiitaiasd in the amounts and for the periods that Lender
requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently
erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Scuretarv—All insurance shall be carried with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall inctude foss payable
clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shalt give Tender immediate notice by-musi: Lender may make proof of loss if not
made prompily by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby autiorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly." All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (&) to the reduction of the indcoisdness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph/3 and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Aay application’ of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to/px all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, fitle and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the
purchaser.

5, Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or wransfer of the Property)
and shail continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at lcast one year after the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify lender of any extenuating
civcamstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the
Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant
or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or

1350802227

Qo-anq) 03es) Page 5 o 8
%




0829449035 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

abandoned Property, Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not lmited to, representations
concelniog Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold .~ Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold snd fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnanga br other faking of any purt of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned ane’siadl be paid 1o Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebledness that remains unpaid
under the Note and taig Secority Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and nis Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prapsyiient of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the raonthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess proceeds cver an amouant required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Plotection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay an
governmental or municipal charges, fines 2iii impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to the entity vich is owed the pavment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidercing these payments,

If Borrower lails to make these payments or the payriernts required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may sigmficantly
affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding i oankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to/pretect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance ond otlier items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall beceine an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest fromi thé date of disbursement, at the Note
rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(4) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a mander acceptable 10 Lender; (b)
contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the len in, legal proceedings which in the
Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from ‘the noider of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating Lhe lien to thig Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part
of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Londer may give
Borrower « notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth
above within 10 days of the giving of notice,

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

{a) Default, Lender may, except as limited by rcgalations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment
defankis, require immediate payment in [ull of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
{1 Borrawer defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrunent
prior 1o or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained
in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law {(including Section 343{d)
of the Garn-5t. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
if;

1350802227

Initials:

- 4N(IL) 03051 Page 4 of &
; Y




0828449035 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial inlerest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantec does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in

accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
¢y No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Liender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
(d)/enalations of HUD Secretary. Tn many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, i the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secretar,:
{e) Mortgage Not insared. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender
may, at its option, reysire inmmediate payment in full of afl sams secured by this Security Instrument. A
written statement of any authoried agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the dute hereof,
declining to insure this Securily 'nstrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proot of such
inehgibility. Notwithstanding the/“cregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailability of inserance is solely due’io Lender's failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the
Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to veseinstated if Lender has required imumediate payment in full
because of Borrower's fuilure to puy an amount due undérihe Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinst<ie’the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
fump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasoniably and customary attorneys’ fees and expenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatelsent oy Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lender hac ot required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender Mies accepied reinstatement affer the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on differest grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatemnent will adversely atfect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instryment.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension ¢f t'c time of payment or
moedification of amartization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lénder-+o any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Bomower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest Or refuse to extend
lime for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements
of this Security Instrument shatl bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject o the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signg this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: {a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

1350802227

@-m(au 16305} Page 5 of §
)




0828449035 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unfess applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to
the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be
given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any sotive provided for in this Security Instrament shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as srovided in this paragraph.

14, fzoverning Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction ih which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrament
or the Note confiiets with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrament or
the Note which cai b given effect withour the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument and the Notr »re declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of ths Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Boyrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on ur.ip-the Property. Borrower shail not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything
atfecting the Property that is in violation sf any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall nol apply 1o
the presence, usc, or storage on the Proplrty of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized 10 be appropriate to normal residential izees and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written nouce of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or priva’e party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Euvirommental Law of which Borrower has actual knoviedze, If Borrower learns, or ts notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediaior. of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall prompily take all necessary remedizi ations in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances™ are thase substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances! gasoline, kerosene, other flamumable or toxic
petroteum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, mateiials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive matenials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Low" means federal faws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or envireiimiental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as fuiiows:

17. Assignment of Rents, Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lexder el the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revanies and hereby directs
cach tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior/wo)Lender’s notice o
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrement, Borrowiorshall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trusice for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. 'this assipnment of
rents constituies an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

I Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: {a} all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefir of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) cach tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Leader’s written demand 1o the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not pertorm any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shail nol cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assigmment of rents of the Property shalfl terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

1350802227

D -4N(IL) w305 Bage § of 8
®




0828449035 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Foreclosure Proecedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreciose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in parsuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limifed to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

’f vhe Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immedia’z payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.5.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting
a foreclosur” ¢commissioner designated under the Aet to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as
provided in vz Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shail deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to a Len/er ~inder this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

1Y. Release. Upon pavment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
[nstrument without charge to/gucrower, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives alf right of homestead exemption in the Property.

21. Riders to this Secarity Instrumed . if one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the covenants ¢l euch such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
suppiement the covenants and agreements of thic Secwrity Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable bex(es)].

Condominium Rider [} Crowing Fouity Rider L] Other [specify]
] Planned Unit Development Rider [ ! Graduated Tayment Rider

1350802227

izl
@é}-mut) {0305) Fage 7 of 8 ‘



0828449035 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in
any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it,
Witnesses: N (\

(Seal)

-Borrower

e j (Lﬂ% . iy - ,,{{z[ﬂ/;{ sy (Seal)

4}
Tanya Gates-Jefferson -Barrower

_ o —.{Seal} {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
- _ e e (SeAD S e (Seal)
-Borroveer. -Barrower
. (Seal) N\ {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
STATE OF ILLINOIS, Congryes: o~ cre

L 3e3808 Bieveciws- s/ iz o iy a Notary Public in and For said county andstie do hereby certify
Tt Johnny L. Jefferson, Tanya Gates-Jefferson

» personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s)
subscribed 1o the foregoing instrument, appeared betore me this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she/they
signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes thereln set
forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 25th day of February . 2008
My Commission Fxpires: (’yw/’ i o Pedidice - Z? crw - 20l Al
g Notary FPublic ‘/

OFFICIAL SEAL

BOBBIE BROWN-WOZN!CKI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires Aprit 17, 2011

1350802227

@-4N(IL} {0305) Page 8 of &
@®

_ . ]



0829449035 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

2008021231

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Parcel 29-10-227-007-0000

A certain tractOt-parcel of land in Cook County, in the State of Illinois, described as follows:

Lot 7 in Block 311y Calumet Sibley Center Addition, being a Subdivision of the South % of the
South West Y4 of the Nort'izast Y of Section 10, Township 36 North, Range 14, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Coci County, Illinois,

Subject to covenants, conditions, and-vastrictions of record.

Property Address (for Informational Pus poses Only):

14921 Grant Street
Dolton, IL 60419



